

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION**

SPACE EXPLORATION
TECHNOLOGIES CORP.,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD, a federal administrative agency,
JENNIFER ABRUZZO, in her official
capacity as the General Counsel of the
National Labor Relations Board, LAUREN
M. McFERRAN, in her official capacity as
the Chairman of the National Labor
Relations Board, MARVIN E. KAPLAN,
GWYNNE A. WILCOX, and DAVID M.
PROUTY, in their official capacities as
Board Members of the National Labor
Relations Board, and JOHN DOE in his
official capacity as an Administrative Law
Judge of the National Labor Relations
Board,

Defendants.

Case No. 24-cv-0001

**MOTION OF DEFENDANTS TO TRANSFER VENUE
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1406(a) AND § 1404(a)
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND MOTION..... 1

THE STATUTORY DESIGN OF THE NLRA..... 1

ISSUES IN DISPUTE..... 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. This Case may not be heard in this venue and should be transferred in the interest of justice. 5

 A. Venue here is improper because no party resides in this district and there is no substantial connection between the conduct in the complaint and this venue..... 6

 B. The interest of justice favors transfer rather than dismissal..... 7

 II. This case should be immediately transferred; even if venue were not improper here, the interest of justice and convenience of parties and witnesses support transfer to the Central District of California under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a). 8

 A. This Court should transfer the case before deciding anything else. 9

 B. SpaceX’s choice of venue should be accorded little or no weight because it has filed an anticipatory suit to engage in forum-shopping. 10

 C. Legal standards for motions to transfer venue pursuant to Section 1404(a). 13

 D. This Court should transfer the case to the Central District of California..... 15

 1. Private-interest factors weigh in favor of transfer to the Central District of California. 15

 2. Public-interest factors weigh strongly in favor of transfer to the Central District of California. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aftab v. Gonzalez</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2009)	9
<i>Alpha Servs., LLC v. Looman</i> , No. CV 23-2988, 2023 WL 6795545 (E.D. La. Oct. 13, 2023).....	18
<i>Andrade v. Chojnacki</i> , 934 F. Supp. 817 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	7, 12
<i>Barham v. UBS Fin. Servs.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2007)	14
<i>Boire v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1975).....	3
<i>Bokat v. Tidewater Equip. Co.</i> , 363 F.2d 667 (5th Cir. 1966).....	3
<i>Care One, LLC v. NLRB</i> , No. 2:23-cv-03221, 2023 WL 4156859 (D.N.J. June 23, 2023).....	9
<i>Corp. of Am. Holdings v. NLRB</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	9, 17, 20
<i>Cottman Transmission Sys., Inc. v. Martino</i> , 36 F.3d 291 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	7, 12
<i>Curtis v. BP Am., Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 976 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	9
<i>Flory v. United States</i> , 79 F.3d 24 (5th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Frank's Tong Service, Inc. v. Grey Wolf Drilling Co., L.P.</i> , No. H-07-637, 2007 WL 5186798 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 11, 2007)	10
<i>Garner v. Team</i> , <i>sters, Chauffeurs & Helpers Loc. Union No. 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	2
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	17
<i>Hill v. Keliher</i> , No. 4:19-CV-02528, 2019 WL 3837113 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2019)	13
<i>In re Munson</i> , No. 03-5034., 2003 WL 21396874 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	12, 17, 20
<i>Koehring Co. v. Hyde Const. Co.</i> , 324 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1963).....	8
<i>Lake City Stevedores, Inc. v. Steamship Lumber Queen</i> , 343 F. Supp. 933 (S.D. Tex. 1972).....	14

Lebus for & on Behalf of NLRB v. Manning, Maxwell & Moore, Inc.,
 218 F. Supp. 702 (W.D. La. 1963) 3

Lentz v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
 464 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2006) 13

*Mesa Power Grp., LLC v. Gov't of
 Can.*, 255 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 10

Mill Creek Press, Inc. v. Thomas Kinkade Co.,
 No. 3:04-CV-1213-G, 2004 WL 2607987 (N.D.Tex. Nov. 16, 2004) 11

Mission Ins. Co. v. Puritan Fashions Corp.,
 706 F.2d 599..... 10

Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,
 303 U.S. 41 (1938)..... 2

Nat'l Ass'n of Life Underwriters v. Clarke,
 761 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Tex. 1991)..... 6

NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.,
 370 U.S. 9 (1962)..... 1

909 Corp. v. Vill. of Bolingbrook Police Pension Fund,
 741 F. Supp. 1290 (S.D. Tex. 1990)..... 11, 12

Norwood v. Kirkpatrick,
 349 U.S. 29(1955)..... 13

Onyeneho v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 466 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) 19, 20

Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, L.P.,
 668 F. Supp. 2d 988 (W.D. Tex. 2009)..... 3

Pac. Mar. Ass'n v. NLRB,
 905 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2012) 9, 17

Paragon Indus., L.P. v. Denver Glass Mach., Inc.,
 No. CIV.A. 3-07CV2183-M, 2008 WL 3890495 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 22, 2008)..... 10, 11, 13

Research Automation, Inc. v. Schrader-Bridgeport Int'l, Inc.,
 626 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 15

Reuben H. Donnelley Corp. v. F.T.C.,
 580 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1978)..... 6

Sangha v. Navig8 ShipManagement Priv. Ltd.,
 882 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 9

Schmid Labs., Inc. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.,
 654 F. Supp. 734 (D.D.C. 1986) 15, 19

Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malay. Int'l Shipping Corp.,
 549 U.S. 422 (2007)..... 9

Starnes v. McGuire,
 512 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 19

Thayer/Patricof Educ. Funding, LLC v. Pryor Res. Inc.,
 196 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2002) 13

Trout Unlimited v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
 944 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996) 17

Turner & Newall, PLC v. Canadian Universal Ins. Co.,
 652 F. Supp. 1308 (D.D.C. 1987) 14, 19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 10
 28 U.S.C. § 1391(e) 3, 6
 28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)..... 6
 28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(B) 15
 28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(C) 15
 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) passim
 28 U.S.C. § 1406(a) passim
 29 U.S.C. § 151-169 1
 29 U.S.C. § 153(a) 2
 29 U.S.C. § 155..... 4, 6
 29 U.S.C. § 157..... 2
 29 U.S.C. § 158..... 1
 29 U.S.C. § 160(e), (f) 2
 29 U.S.C. § 160(j)..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. 12 9
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)..... 16

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 101.37 3
 29 C.F.R. § 102.15 2
 29 C.F.R. § 102.35, 102.45 2
 29 C.F.R. § 102.46-47 2

Other Authorities

14D Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3815 (4th ed.)..... 6
 15 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3846 (4th ed.)..... 10
Transfer & Choice of Federal Law: The Appellate Model,
 93 MICH. LAW REV. 703 (1995) 9
